

## PLAYER'S CONSENT AND AGREEMENT TO THE ICC ANTI-DOPING CODE

I	, acknowledge,	, consent and	l agree as	follows
---	----------------	---------------	------------	---------

- 1. The International Cricket Council ("ICC") may, directly or through one or more third parties, conduct anti-doping testing at any time or place (with or without notice) in accordance with the provisions of the ICC Anti-Doping Code ('the ICC Code"), the current version of which will be available upon request from the ICC or may be downloaded from the anti-doping section on the ICC's website (<a href="www.icc-cricket.com">www.icc-cricket.com</a>).
- 2. I have had an opportunity to review the ICC Code (and its Appendices) and seek clarification in relation to any issues, questions or concerns that I may have (including in relation to how the ICC Code applies to me and how/where I can find further information about my duties and obligations there under) from my National Cricket Federation or the ICC's Anti-Doping Manager (whose contact details are set out below).
- 3. I acknowledge that I am bound by, and confirm that I will comply with, all of the provisions of the ICC Code (as amended from time to time), and International Standards issued by the World Anti-Doping Agency ("WADA") and agree to review the ICC Code (and its Appendices) each year and to seek clarification in relation to any issues, questions or concerns that may arise.
- 4. I hereby submit to and acknowledge the jurisdiction and authority of the ICC to manage, administer and enforce the ICC Code and to the jurisdiction and authority of the Anti-Doping Tribunal (as that term is defined in the ICC Code) and the Court of Arbitration for Sport ("CAS") to determine any charges brought under the ICC Code.
- 5. Any dispute arising out of any decision made by the Anti-Doping Tribunal, or any dispute arising under or in connection with the ICC Code, after exhaustion of the ICC Code's Anti-Doping Tribunal process and any other proceedings expressly provided for in the ICC Code, shall be submitted exclusively to the Appeals Arbitration Division of CAS for final and binding arbitration in accordance with CAS's Code of Sports-Related Arbitration. The decisions of CAS shall be final, non-reviewable, non-appealable and enforceable. I agree that I will not bring any claim, arbitration, lawsuit or litigation in any other court or tribunal.

## 6. I understand that:

- a. my data, such as my name, contact information, birthdate, gender, sport nationality, voluntary medical information, and information derived from my testing sample will be collected and used by the ICC and its member National Cricket Federations and/or National Anti-Doping Organizations and WADA for anti-doping purposes;
- b. WADA-accredited laboratories will use the anti-doping administration and management system ("ADAMS") to process my laboratory test results for the sole purpose of anti-doping, but shall only have access to deidentified, key-coded data that will not disclose my identit;
- c. I may have certain rights in relation to my anti-doping related data under applicable laws and under WADA's International Standard for the Protection of Privacy and Personal Information (ISPPPI), including rights to access, rectification, restriction, opposition and deletion, and remedies with respect to any unlawful processing of my data, and I may also have a right to lodge a complaint with a national regulator responsible for data protection in my country;
- d. if I object to the processing of my related anti-doping related data or withdraw my consent, it still may be necessary for the ICC and its member National Cricket Federations and/or National Anti-Doping Organizations and/or WADA to continue to process (including retain) certain parts of my anti-doping related data to fulfill obligations and responsibilities arising under the ICC Code, WADA Code, International Standards or national anti-doping laws notwithstanding my request; including for the purpose of investigations or proceedings related

- to a possible anti-doping rule violations; or to establish, exercise or defend against legal claims involving me, ICC, WADA and/or an Anti-Doping Organization;
- e. preventing the processing, including disclosure, of my anti-doping related data may prevent me, the ICC, WADA or Anti-Doping Organizations from complying with the Code and relevant WADA International Standards, which could have consequences for me, such as an anti-doping rule violation, under the Code;
- f. to further understand how the ICC collects, uses and shares personal information, to run its anti-doping programme and create a clean sport environment for all participants, I can refer to the <a href="ICC Anti-Doping Data Protection Policy">ICC Anti-Doping Data Protection Policy</a> on the ICC website; and
- g. to the extent that I have any concerns about the processing of my anti-doping related data I may consult with the ICC's Anti-Doping Manager (whose contact details are set out below).
- 7. I understand and agree to the possible creation of my profile in ADAMS, which is hosted by WADA on servers based in Canada, and/or the ICC's system for the storage and sharing of information, which is hosted by the ICC on a stand-alone secure server based in the United Arab Emirates, and to the entry of my doping control, whereabouts, therapeutic use exemptions, athlete biological passport, and sanction-related data in such systems for the purposes of anti-doping and as described above. I understand that if I am found to have committed an anti-doping rule violation and receive a sanction as a result, that the respective sanctions, my name, sport, prohibited substance or method, and/or tribunal decision, may be publically disclosed by the ICC in accordance with the ICC Code or WADA Code. I understand that my information will be retained for the duration as indicated in the ISPPPI (Protection of Privacy and Personal Information | World Anti Doping Agency (wada-ama.org)).
- 8. I understand and agree that my information may be shared with competent Anti-Doping Organizations and relevant public authorities as required for anti-doping purposes. I understand and agree that persons or parties receiving my information may be located outside the country where I reside, including in the United Arab Emirates and Canada, and that in some other countries data protection and privacy laws may not be equivalent to those in my own country. I understand that these entities may rely on and be subject to national anti-doping laws that override my consent or other applicable laws that may require information to be disclosed to local courts, law enforcement, or other public authorities. I can obtain more information on national anti-doping laws from my International Federation or National Anti-Doping Agency.
- 9. I have read and understand the foregoing Player's Consent and Agreement.

Print Player's Name:		
Player's Signature:	Date:	
Player's Nationality:	_ Player's Date of Birth:	
Where Player is under the age of eighteen (18):		
Print name of parent / legal guardian:		
Signature of parent / legal guardian:		

If you have any questions in relation to any aspect of the ICC's Anti-Doping Code, please contact the ICC's Anti-Doping Manager, whose details are set out below:

**Tel (switchboard):** +971 4 382 8800 **Tel (mobile):** +971 50 554 5891

**E-mail:** anti-doping@icc-cricket.com (confidential)